WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 253

(By Mr. Berry)

PASSED March 13, 1943

In Effect from Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 353

(By Mr. Berry)

[Passed March 13, 1943; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article nine-a, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section eleven-a, relating to the distribution of state aid to schools during the war emergency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article nine-a, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section eleven-a, to read as follows:

Section 11-a. Adjusting State Aid to the War Emer-

- 2 gency.—In order that an abnormal absence of pupils
- 3 from school to work in food production during the war
- 4 emergency may not unduly disrupt the normal allotment
- 5 of state aid under the provisions of this article, the board
- 6 of finance is hereby authorized to base its computations

- 7 for the distribution of state aid to be used during the
- 8 school years one thousand nine hundred forty-three, one
- 9 thousand nine hundred forty-four, and one thousand nine
- 10 hundred forty-five, on the average daily attendance for
- 11 the second to the seventh months of school inclusive of
- 12 the school years one thousand nine hundred forty-two,
- 13 one thousand nine hundred forty-three, and one thou-
- 14 sand nine hundred forty-four, respectively.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Commit Originated in the Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates Governor. astrono 1

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 1.9 19/13
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State